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FOIL-AO-18599
The staff of the Committee on Open Government is authorized to issue advisory opinions.  The ensuing staff advisory opinion is based solely upon the facts presented in your correspondence.

Dear :



I have received your letter and apologize for the delay in response.


You referred to an advisory opinion that I prepared on October 18 of last year at the request of David Kidera, Director the Authorities Budget Office (ABO).  Mr. Kidera raised a variety of questions, the last of which is as follows: “What are the obligations of the Authorities Budget Office to protect or make public any records or documents it received pertaining to the board’s evaluation of its performance?”  In response, I cited §6(3) of the Public Authorities Law, concerning the powers and duties of the ABO and which states that “The reports and non-proprietary information received by and prepared by the authorities budget office shall be made available to the public, to the extent practicable, through the internet.”  Consequently, it was advised, in brief, that the records at issue must be disclosed, except to the extent that they include “proprietary” information that may be withheld in accordance with §87(2)(d) of the Freedom of Information Law.  


You asked that the opinion addressed to Mr. Kidera be revisited in consideration of a different section of the Public Authorities Law that you referenced, §2800(a)(15).  That provision states that:

“For the purpose of furnishing the state with systematic information regarding the status and the activities of public authorities, every state authority continued or created by this chapter or any other chapter of the laws of the state of New York shall submit to the governor, the chairman and ranking minority members of the assembly ways and means committee, the state comptroller, and the authorities budget office, within ninety days after the end of its fiscal year, a complete and detailed report or reports setting forth…..

(15) its board performance evaluations, provided, however, that such evaluations shall not be subject to disclosure under article six of the public officers law…”

Article six of the Public Officers Law is the Freedom of Information Law.


As you suggested, the initial ground for denying access to records in the Freedom of Information Law, §87(2)(a), pertains to records that “are specifically exempted from disclosure by state or federal statute.”  Section 2800(a)(15) is clearly a statute specifying that board performance evaluations prepared by or for every state public authority “shall not be subject to disclosure” under the Freedom of Information Law.  


Because I was unaware of  §2800(a)(15) of the Public Authorities Law at the time that opinion addressed to Mr. Kidera was prepared, that statute was mistakenly overlooked.  Please consider this response to constitute an amendment to that opinion, and that it is our view that board performance evaluations referenced herein are specifically exempted from disclosure under the Freedom of Information Law.


I thank you for bringing the matter to our attention and hope that I have been of assistance.








Sincerely,








Robert J. Freeman








Executive Director
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